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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 



Required Supplementary Information 



Management's Discussion and Analysis 
Year ended December 31, 2018

This section presents Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of the Hampshire County Retirement 
System’s (HCRS or the "Plan") financial activity and performance as of and for the year ended December 31, 
2018. The MD&A is unaudited and is intended to serve as an introduction to the Plan's basic financial 
statements, as well as to offer readers of the Plan's financial statements a narrative view and analysis of the 
HCRS' financial activities.

Overview of the Financial Statements  
The basic financial statements consist of the: (1) Statements of Fiduciary Net Position; (2) Statements of 
Changes in Fiduciary Net Position; (3) Notes to the Financial Statements; and (4) Required Supplementary 
Information. 

The Statements of Fiduciary Net Position report the Plan's assets, liabilities, and net position restricted for 
pensions at the end of the calendar year calculated using the following formula: Assets - Liabilities = Net position 
restricted for pensions. 

The Statements of Fiduciary Net Position report the financial position of the Plan at a given point in time, in this 
case, December 31. Over time, the increase or decrease in fiduciary net position serves as a useful indicator of 
the Plan's financial health. 

The Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position report additions to and deductions from the Plan during the 
calendar year. The formula here is: Additions - Deductions = Net Increase (Decrease) in Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position. The Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position report activity occurring over a specific period of 
time, in this case, the year beginning January 1 and ending December 31.

The Notes to the Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the data provided in the Plan's financial statements. 

The Required Supplementary Information following the Notes to the Financial Statements consists of the 
schedules of changes in net pension liability and related ratios, investment returns, contributions, and notes to 
schedule of contributions. 

These statements and schedules are prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, 
including the new accounting and financial reporting requirements found in GASB Statement No. 67.

Financial Highlights  
Fiduciary net position was the residual of the Plan's assets in excess of the Plan's liabilities as of a specific date,
December 31, 2018, of the Statements of Fiduciary Net Position. The Plan's assets are held in trust to meet 
future benefit payments.

The fiduciary net position of the Plan as of December 31, 2018, totaled $ 308.94 million, a decrease of $9.3
million, or negative 2.92% from December 31, 2017. The decrease in net fiduciary net position was primarily due
to a net loss in returns on investments. Net investment earnings was negative $9.86 million, a significant 
decrease from $43.4million earned in the prior year. The overall negative performance of investment earnings 
was due primarily to significant 4th quarter decline across all public equity markets, domestic and international.
Employer/Employee contributions increased by $2.27 million, which offset the increase of $1.25 million in 
benefits paid, a net increase of $1.02 million.

For reporting purposes in accordance with the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB), the Plan's
fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability was 58.9%.

Assets and Liabilities – Fiduciary Net Position 
Total assets are comprised of cash and cash equivalents; investments at fair value; and receivables, comprised 
of contributions due from plan members and investments sold but not yet received.  Total Assets as of 
December 31, 2018 was $308.94 million, a decrease of $9.3 million, (- 2.92%) from December 31, 2017.
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Total liabilities are comprised of payables for benefits payments due, accrued employee payroll and accrued 
compensated absences. Total liabilities as of December 31, 2018 was $95,846 an increase of $8,730 from the
total liabilities as of December 31, 2017.

Fiduciary net position was the residual of the Plan's assets in excess of the Plan's liabilities as of the specific 
date, December 31, 2018 of the Statements of Fiduciary Net Position. As of December 31, 2018, the Plan’s 
fiduciary net position was $308.94 million. The fiduciary net position as a percentage of actuarial pension liability 
was 58.9% on December 31, 2018.

Assets and Liabilities – Fiduciary Net Position 2018 
2018 2017 Total $ Change Total % Change 

Assets    
Cash and cash equivalents 8,021,407 8,213,746 (192,339) -2.34%
Investments 300,249,157 309,316,225 (9,067,068) -2.93%
Receivables 763,485 791,665 (28,180) -3.56%

Total Assets 309,034,049  318,321,636  (9,287,587) -2.92% 
Liabilities    
Payables 596 1,273 (677) -53.18%
Accrued payroll 8,300 7,153 1,147 16.04%
Accrued compensated absences 86,950 78,690 8,260 10.50%

Total Liabilities 95,846  87,116  8,730  10.02% 

Fiduciary Net Position  308,938,203  318,234,520  (9,296,317) -2.92% 

Five Year History – Fiduciary Net Position  

  2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
Assets  

Cash and cash equivalents 8,021,407 8,213,746 2,934,088 15,207,180 2,141,887 
Investments 300,249,157 309,316,225 271,800,130 240,599,412 255,811,148 
Receivables 763,485 791,665 688,513 1,151,029 513,655 

Total Assets 309,034,049  318,321,636  275,422,731  256,957,621  258,466,690  
Liabilities  

Payables 596 1,273 450 12,432 1,031 
Accrued payroll 8,300 7,153 6,978 5,511 3,954 
Accrued compensated 
absences 86,950 78,690 81,880 79,297 75,273 

Total Liabilities 95,846  87,116  89,308  97,240  80,258  

Fiduciary Net Position  308,938,203  318,234,520  275,333,423  256,860,381  258,386,432  

Revenues - Additions to Plan Fiduciary Net Position  
Revenue (Additions to the HCRS' fiduciary net position) includes contributions from active members, employers, 
non-employer entities, transfers in from other retirement systems and net investment income. For plan year,
2018 revenues totaled $33.13 million.

Member contributions comprised of regular contributions and makeup/redeposit purchases of prior service,
totaled $8.10 million. There was 295 new members enrolled in 2018. Withdrawals and transfers of active 
members included 123 members, 1 death and 78 retirements.  Member contributions generally increase 
annually as new members paying a higher percentage of salary replace retiring members contributing at a lower 
percentage of salary and due to increases in annual salaries of current active members. 
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Required employer contributions were determined by the biennial actuarial valuation that established a funding 
schedule with the target date to reach full funding in 2033. Total employer contributions for plan year 2018 was
$22.6 million. Total required employer contributions were distributed to unit employers based on aggregate
salary data as of September 30 of prior year.

Non-employer contributions are comprised primarily of Commonwealth’s COLA reimbursement for pre-1996
retirees but also includes worker’s compensation offset settlements and recovery of 91A overearnings, totaling
$259,558, an increase of $135,240. Commonwealth’s COLA reimbursement decreases annually due to 
declining population of pre-1996 retirees. Additions from worker’s compensation offset settlements and recovery 
of 91A overearnings are variable from year to year.

Transfers from other systems are comprised of transfers of member annuity savings accounts from service with 
other Massachusetts retirement systems and 3(8)(c) reimbursements of pension payments for retirees with 
service liabilities in other Massachusetts retirement systems. Transfers from other systems totaled $2.17 million, 
an increase of $552,004. Transfers from other systems varies annually depending on an increase or a decrease 
of employees/retirees who have changed public employers.

Net Investment Earnings, comprised of the net change in fair value of investments and interest earned on 
investments minus investment expenses, was a negative $9.86 million. Loss of investment earnings was 
primarily due to significant negative returns in the 4th quarter of 2018 across all equity markets both domestic 
and international.

The asset allocation of investments was well diversified among domestic and global fixed income, domestic and
international equities, real estate, private debt and private equities. Although net investment performance for 
2018 was negative 2.92%, there was outperformance relative to benchmark market indices and the median peer 
universe of funds.

As of December 31, 2018, 1985-2018 (34 year) annualized returns were 8.11%. 10 year annualized returns 
were 8.71%. 5-year returns were 5.53%. 

Revenues - Additions To Plan Fiduciary Net Position 2018 
  2018 2017 Total $ change Total % change 
Contributions  

Employer contributions 22,597,993 21,331,218 1,266,775 5.94%
Member contributions 8,103,147 7,792,063 311,084 3.99%
Non-employer entities 259,558 124,318 135,240 108.79%
Transfer from other systems 2,170,184 1,618,180 552,004 34.11%

Total Contributions 33,130,882  30,865,779  2,265,103  7.34% 
Investment earnings  

Net increase(decrease) in fair 
value of investments (7,646,331) 45,207,890 (52,854,221) -116.91%

Interest 16,299 31,443 (15,144) -48.16%
Gross investment earnings (7,630,032) 45,239,333 (52,869,365) -116.87%

Less investment expenses 2,226,111 1,881,955 344,156 18.29%
Net Investment Earnings (9,856,143) 43,357,378  (53,213,521) -122.73% 

Total Additions (Revenues) 23,274,739  74,223,157  (50,948,418) -68.64% 

5 Year History – Contributions - Additions to Plan   
  2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
Contributions  

Employer contributions 22,597,993 21,331,218 19,693,436 18,626,735 17,436,197
Member contributions 8,103,147 7,792,063 7,446,905 7,322,347 7,177,431
Non-employer entities 259,558 124,318 331,313 135,964 227,088
Transfer from other systems 2,170,184 1,618,180 1,268,799 1,247,378 1,067,545

Total Contributions 33,130,882  30,865,779 28,740,453 27,332,424 25,908,261 
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Investment earnings  

Net increase(decrease) in fair 
value of investments (7,646,331) 45,207,890 20,818,249 943,203 14,029,972

Interest 16,299 31,443 22,284 0 21,476
Gross investment earnings (7,630,032) 45,239,333 20,840,533 22,340 14,051,488
Less investment expenses 2,226,111 1,881,955 1,804,554 965,543 2,092,209

Net Investment Earnings (9,856,143) 43,357,378 19,035,979 2,070,064 11,959,239 
Total Additions (Revenues) 23,274,739  74,223,157  47,776,432  29,402,488  37,867,500  

Expenses – Deductions to Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
Deductions to HCRS’ fiduciary net position include benefits paid, refund of contributions to terminated members, 
transfers to other retirement systems and administrative expenses.  Total Deductions for 2018 totaled $32.57 
million compared to $31.32 million in 2017, an increase of $1.25 million.

Benefits paid totaled $28.25 million; an increase of $1.63 was due to new retirees and cost of living adjustments 
(3% on first $13,000). There was a net increase of 26 retirees (78 new retirees/survivors and 52 deceased 
retirees/survivors).

Overall, 123 members terminated from the system by either withdrawal of contributions or transfer to other 
systems. Refunds to members terminating employment and withdrawing contributions totaled $538,578, a
decrease of $911,881 from 2017. Refunds to terminating members include only the members’ contributions and 
minimal interest; Employer contributions are retained while pension liability is reduced.

Transfers to other systems of annuity savings accounts of former members and 3(8)(c) reimbursement of benefit 
payments to former members retired from other retirement systems totaled $2.90 million, a decrease from $2.98 
million transferred in 2017. Employer contributions and pension liability for transferred members are retained.

Administrative expenses totaled $879,770, an increase from $814,052 in 2017.

Expenses – Deductions To Plan Fiduciary Net Position - 2018 
 2018 2017 Total $ change Total % change 
Benefits Paid 28,249,381 26,616,377 1,633,004 6.14% 
Refunds to terminated members 538,578 911,881 (373,303) -40.94% 
Transfers to other systems 2,903,327 2,979,750 (76,423) -2.56% 
Administrative expenses 879,770 814,052 65,718 8.07% 

Total Deductions (Expenses) 32,571,056  31,322,060  1,248,996  3.99% 

5 Year History Expenses – Deductions To Plan Fiduciary Net Position   
 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
Benefits Paid 28,249,381 26,616,377 24,973,457 23,410,439 22,164,495 
Refunds to terminated members 538,578 911,881 741,840 946,870 801,315 
Transfers to other systems 2,903,327 2,979,750 2,787,216 2,561,166 2,382,307 
Administrative expenses 879,770 814,052 800,877 835,479 754,997 

Total Deductions (Expenses) 32,571,056  31,322,060  29,303,390  27,753,954  26,103,114  

Changes in Fiduciary Net Position – Summary                                                      
Changes in fiduciary net position as of December 31, 2018 was a net decrease of $9.3 million, bringing net asset 
balance to $308 million. The net decrease was attributable to significant decrease in investment returns plus 
normal increase in benefits paid for new retirees. 
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Changes In Fiduciary Net Position – Summary 2018 
  2018 2017 Total $ change Total % change 
Total Additions (Revenues) 23,274,739 74,223,157 (50,948,418) -68.64%
Total Deductions (Expenses) 32,571,056 31,322,060 1,248,996 3.99%

Net Position Change (9,296,317) 42,901,097  (52,197,414) -121.67% 

5 year History - Changes In Fiduciary Net Position  
 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
Total Additions (Revenues) 23,274,739 74,223,157 47,776,432 26,227,903 37,867,500 

Total Deductions (Expenses) 32,571,056 31,322,060 29,303,390 27,753,954 26,103,114 
Net Position Change (9,296,317) 42,901,097  18,473,042  (1,526,051) 11, 764,386 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE AT FAIR VALUE 
As of December 31, 2018, the Total Fund Balance at Fair Value was $308.94 million, a net decrease of $9.3 
million.

Total Fund Balance At Fair Value 2018 
 2018 2017 Total $ change Total % change 

Beginning Fund Balance 318,234,520 275,333,423 42,901,097 15.58%
Ending Fund Balance 308,938,203 318,234,520 (9,296,317) -2.92%

5 Year History Total Fund Balance At Fair Value  
 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 

Beginning Fund Balance 318,234,520 275,333,423 256,860,381 258,386,432 246,622,046
Ending Fund Balance 308,938,203 318,234,520 275,333,423 256,860,381 258,386,432

OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION 
HCRS maintains a well-diversified portfolio of assets in domestic and global fixed income, domestic and 
international equities, real estate and alternative investments (private debt and private equity). The Board has as 
its primary purpose to grow Plan assets at a rate sufficient to meet promised benefits to members while 
minimizing the risks associated with achieving that growth. The Board maintains a relatively conservative asset 
allocation with an emphasis on protecting assets in down markets rather than capturing all up markets. The Board 
attempts to outperform actuarial assumptions to reduce the unfunded liability as soon as practicable. However, at 
no time is the Plan exposed to unreasonable risk levels.

In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 32, Section 22 (6a), the Plan performs actuarial 
valuations biennially and adopts a funding schedules to achieve a 100% funding level prior to the year 2040. 
The Board adopted the funding schedule with a full funding target date of 2033 and with long-term target of 
investment return rate of 7.45%.

As of December 31, 2018, the funded ratio for the Plan was to 58.9%. 
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